## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

F	'ILED	
	SED J. VEHTE	091
	PEB 0 1998	1
		3/2
		40

THE FLORIDA BAR

1

Case No. 92,038

RE: JOHN 0. WILLIAMS

ON APPEAL FROM THE FLORIDA BAR BOARD OF GOVERNORS

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
BOARD OF LEGAL SPECIALIZATION & EDUCATION

THOMAS M. ERVIN, JR. Fla. Bar No. 107788 of the law firm of ERVIN, VARN, JACOBS & ERVIN Post Office Drawer 1170 Tallahassee, Florida 32302 (850) 224-9135 (850) 222-9164 (FAX)

ATTORNEYS FOR BOARD OF LEGAL SPECIALIZATION & EDUCATION

and

JOHN F. HARKNESS, Jr. Executive Director The Florida Bar 650 Apalachee Parkway Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300 (850)561-5000

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	14
Argument:	
POINT I	
APPELLANT HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE SCORING OF HIS ANSWER TO ESSAY QUESTION NO. 1 WAS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS OR UNFAIR, OR TEAT CPAC OR THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE DENIAL OF CERTIFICATION.	16
POINT II	
THERE WERE NOT "MULTIPLE CORRECT" ANSWERS TO ESSAY QUESTION NO. 1, AND APPELLANT HAS NOT BEEN ARBITRARILY OR UNFAIRLY DENIED CREDIT FOR THE ANSWER GIVEN.	27
POINTS III AND IV	
THE CERTIFICATION PROCEDURES AND STANDARDS ARE NEITHER SECRET NOR EXCESSIVELY DISCRETIONARY, AND THE PROCESS OF GRADE REVIEW BY INDEPENDENT GRADE REVIEW PANELS IS APPROPRIATE AND FAIR.	31
Conclusion	35
Certificate of Service	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
FLORIDA CASES CITED:	
AmSouth Bank of Florida . Hepner, 647 so. 2d 907 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	22, 23
<u>Dixon v. Davis</u> , 155 <b>So. 2d</b> 189 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963)	24
<u>Espenship v. Carter</u> , 514 So. 2d 1108 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	23
Estate of Suggs, 405 So. 2d 1360 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	23, 25
The Florida Bar Re Amendment to the Bylaws Under the Integration Rule (Florida Certification Plan), 487 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1986)	33
FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE: Rule 9.210(c)	1
FLORIDA STATUTES:	
Section 689.15	24, 25
RULES REGULATING TEE FLORIDA BAR CITED:	
Rule 6-9.1	13
Rule 6-9.3(e)	13, 14, 17, 33

# STANDING POLICIES OF TEE BOARD OF LEGAL SPECIALIZATION AND EDUCATION CITED: Policy 2.08(e) 1 Policy 2.08(f) Policy 2.08(f)(1) 1 Policy 2.08(f)(2) 1, 28 Policy 2.08(f)(3) 17 Policy 2.08(f)(4) 2, 17, 28 Policy 2.08(f)(5) 3, 8, 18 Policy 2.08(g) 3, 9, 18 Policy 4.03 18 Policy 4.03(a) 3, 4, 19 Policy 4.07 4, 32
